BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation
Against:

Case No.: 800-2021-079021.
Leonard Frederick Liss, M.D.

Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate No. G 74715

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department
of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on June 27, 2025,

IT IS SO ORDERED: May 28, 2025.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Wieekadde A. Bholat; WD

Michelle A. Bholat, M.D., Chair
Panel A A _
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RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California
STEVE DIEHL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RYAN J. YATES
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 279257
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6329
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247
E-mail: Ryan.Yates@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 800-2021-079021

LEONARD FREDERICK LISS, M.D. OAH No. 2024060400

3Q46 S Virmargo Court

Visalia, CA 93292-1796 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. G 74715

Respondent.

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibility of the Medical Board of California of the Department of Consumer
Affairs, the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order
which will be submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the
Accusation.

PARTIES

1. Reji Varghese (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of
California (Board). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this
matter by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by Ryan J. Yates, Deputy
Attorney General. |
/11
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’prbcceding: by attorney ‘.Roble,:r't Keith Weinberg, Esq., whose-address is:
19200 Von-Karman Avenue; Suite 380, Irvine, CA 92612-8508.

No.G 74715 to Leondrd Frederick Liss, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician’s and Surgeon’s .

Certificate was-in full force and effect at-all times relevant.to the chargesibxiought in

against Respondent, The Accusation and all-other statutorily ,rqui'réd’ documents-were properly

served on Respondent on May 2, 2024, Re_spondent'tifmely filed his Notice of Defense.contesting

‘Disciplinary Order.

“hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation;the right to confront and cross-examinie

.

2. 'Respondent Leonard Frederick Liss, M.D, (Respondent) is represented in this
3. Onorabout July-21, 1992, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate.

Accusation No. 800-2021-079021, and will expire-oﬁ May 31, 2026, unless renewed.
| JURISDICTION
4. Accusation No: 800-2021:079021 was filed before the Board and is currently perding

’th;a Accusation. _
5. A-copy of Accusation No. 800-2021-079021 is attached as-exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference, |
ADVISEMEN-T AND WAIVERS
6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the .
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2021-079021. _Resﬁ@ndent has also carefully read,

fﬁlly discussed with his counsel, and-understands the effects ofthis Stipulated Settlement and
7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the:right té a

the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to t'e_stify'on:'his .own ,bchalf; the right
to the issuance-of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents the right to- reconsideration.and court review of an adverse declsxon, and all other
nghts accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8 Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth-above.

2
Stipulated Setilément and Disciplinary Order (800-2021-079021).
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9.  Respondent understarids and agrees that thé charges anid allegations in Accusation

No. 800-2021-079021, if proven at a hearing, constitute.cause for imposing discipline upon his

- Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate.

10.  Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a prima facie case :

~or factual basis for the charges and allegations in Accusation No. _8.0,0-’2_02'1 -079021, a true and

correct copy of which is attached hereto.as Exhibit A, and that Respondent hereby gives up his

right to contest those charges. Respondent further agrees thatif an Accusation is ever filed against
him before the Board, all'of the charges and allegations cantained in Accusation-
‘No 800-2021-079021, shall be deemed true, correct, and fully admitted by Respondent-for

purposes-of any such proceeding 'or'a‘ny, other licensing 'proceeding involving Respondent in the

State of California.

11.  Respondent agrees that he has thereby subjected his Physician’s and:Surgeon’s

Certificate, No, G 74715, to disciplinary action and he.agrees to be bound by the Board's

.inipqsition;.of‘diSCipline as-set forth in the Disciplinary Order below:

CONTINGENCY

12.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Medical Board of California.

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of California may communicate directly with'the Board regarding this stipulation and

settlement, without notice to-or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By:si gning'the

stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not'withdraw his agreement or seek
to rescind the -s_tip‘ulat'ion. prior to the time the. Board considers.and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to 'é_dgpt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Séttlement and Disciplinary
O{'der shall be of no forcgor effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any. legal
action bgtwéen the parties; and the.Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having |
considered this matter.

13.  This:Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties herein to
be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of the
agreement of the parties-in this-above-entitled matter.

3 .
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14, The parties understand and agree that Portable Docurhent Format (PDF) and facsimile

‘copies of this Stipulated Settlemerit and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile.

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect:as the originals.

15.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

 the Board may, without further notice or opportunity to be heard by the Resporident, issue and

enter the following Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED that Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. G 74715 issued

to:Respondent Leonard Frederick Liss, M.D., is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and

- Respondent is placed on probation for three (3) years from the effective date of the Decision on

the following terms and conditions:

1. EDUCATION COURSE. Within 60 calendar-days of the effective date of this

Decision, and on an annual basis- tlier,éaft’er, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee.
for its prior approval educational program(s) or course(s) which shall notbe less'than 40 hours
per year, for each year of probation. The educational program(s) or course(s) shall be aimed at,
pdrrecting:any areas of deficient practice:or knowledge and shall be Category:[ certified. The
educational program(s) or course(s) shall be at Respondent’s expense-and-shall be in addition to
the Continuing Me.dic‘al Edﬁcation (CME) requirem"en’ts‘ forrenewal of licensure. Following the:
cdr_ﬁ_p]eﬁon of each course, the Board or its designee may administer an examination to test
Respondent’s knowledge of the course. Respondent shall provide proof of attendance for 65
hours:of CME of which 40 hours were in satisfaction of this condition..

2. PRESCRIBING PRACTICES COURSE. Within 60 calendar days of the effective

date of this Decision, _Res_‘hponden;-sﬁa‘ll enroll in a course in prescribing practices.approved in
advance by the Board or its designee. Respondent shall provide the approved course provider
with any information and documents that the approved course provider may deem pertinent.
Re__sponden_t shall participate in and successfully complete the classroom component of the course

not later than six (6) months after Respondent’s initial enrollment. Respondent shall successfully

complete-any other comporient of the course within one (1) year of enrollment.. ‘The prescribing

4
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_practices course shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall.be in.addition to the Continuing

M.edicalsEducation (CME) requirements for renewal of Iicensuré‘. _

A prescribing practices course taken after the acts-that _gaﬁe. rise to the charges in the
Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decisi’o’n may, in the sole discretion of the Board
or its.designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the course would have
beenapp'rOVéd by the Board or. its designee had the.course been taken after the effective date of
this Decision. |

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful compl_etion to the Board or its
designee not later than 15 calendar.days after successfully completing the course, or not later than
15 cale‘n"d_ér- days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

Respondent:shall not order, presctibe, dispense, administer, furnish, orpossess any
controlled substances listed in Schedule II of the California Uniform Controlled Substarnces Act,
until Respondent has successfully completed the program and has ,Be_en 'so notified by the Boaid
or its designee in.writing. V |

3. MEDICAL RECORD KEEPING COURSE. Within 60 calendar days of the effective

date of this.Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a course in medical record keeping approved in

-advance by the Board or its designee. Respondent shall provide the approved course provider

with any information and documents that the approved course provider may deem pertinent.

Respondent shall participate in and suécessﬁxl-ly complete the classroom component of the course | -

“not later than six (6) months afte'r'Re’sp_bndent’s':initial enrollmerit'«, ‘Respondent shall successfully

complete any othet:component of the course within.one (1) year of enroliment. The medical
record keeping course shall be at Respondent’s expense.and shall be in addition to the Continuing
Medical Education (CME) requitements for renewal of licensure.

A medical record keeping course taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the
Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board
or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this con_ditior; if the course would have
been approved by the Board or its designee had the course been taken after the effective date of
this Decision.

5
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Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completing the course, or not later than
15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

4, MONITORING - PRACTICE. Within 30 calendar days of the effective date of this

Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval as a practice
monitor, the name and qualifications of one or more licensed physicians and surgeons whose
licenses are valid and in good standing, and who are preferably American Board of Medical
Specialties (ABMS) certified. A monitor shall have no prior or current business or personal
relationship with Respondent, or other relationship that could reasonably be expected to
compromise the ability of the monitor to render fair and unbiased reports to the Board, including
but not limited to any form of bartering, shall be in Respondent’s field of practice, and must agree
to serve as Respondent’s monitor. Respondent shall pay all monitoring costs.

The Board or its designee shall provide the approved monitor with copies of the Decision(s)
and Accusation(s); and a proposed monitoring plan. Within [5 calendar days of receipt of the
Decision(s), Accusation(s), and proposed monitoring plan, the monitor shall submit a signed
statement that the monitor has read the Decision(s) and Accusation(s), fully understands the role
of a monitor, and agrees or disagrees with the proposed monitoring plan. If the monitor disagrees
with the proposed monitoring plan, the monitor shall submit a revised monitoring plan with the
signed statement for approval by the Board or its designee.

Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, and continuing throughout
probation, Respondent’s practice shall be monitored by the approved monitor. Respondent shall
make all records available for immediate inspection and copying on the premises by the monitor
at all times during business hours and shall retain the records for the entire term of probation.

If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a monitor within 60 calendar days of the effective
date of this Decision, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to
cease the practice of medicine.within three (3) calendar days after being so notified. Respondent
shall cease the practice of medicine until a monitor is approved to provide monitoring
responsibility.

6
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order (800-2021-079021)
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The monitor(s) shall submit a quarterly written report to the Board or its designee which

includes an evaluation of Respondent’s performance, indicating whether Respondent’s practices

are within the standards of practice of medicine, and whether Respondent is practicing medicine

safely and appropriately. It shall be the sole responsibility of Respondent to ensure that the

‘monitor submits the quarterly written reports to the Board or its designee within 10 calendar days |

aﬁer the end of the preceding quarter.
If the monitor resigns-or is no longer available, Respondent shall, within 5 calendar days of .

such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee_,.-forpribr approval, the

name and qualifications of a i‘ep_lacement monitor who will be as_sinming that responsibility within

15 calendar days. If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a replacement monitor within 60

“calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the monitor, Respondent shall receive a

notification from the Board or its desi‘gnee-to cease the practice of medicine within three (3)

calendar days after being-so notified. Respondent shall cease the practice of medicine until a

replacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring responsibility.

In lieu of a monitor; Respondent may-participate in a professional enhancement program
approved in advance by the Board or its designee that includes, at minimum, quarterly chart

review, semi-annual practice assessment, and semi-annual review of professional growth and

- education. Respondent shall participate in the professional enhancement program at Respondent’s

expense during the term of probation.
5. NOTIFICATION. Within-seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the

Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and Accusation to the Chief of Staff or the

Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or membership are extended to

‘Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of medicine,

including all physician and locum tenens registries or-other similar agencies, and to the Chief

Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage to

Respondent.. Respondent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its designee within 15

calendar days.
This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carrier.

7
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplindry Order (800-2021-079021)
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6. SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVANCED PRACTICE

'NURSES. During probation, Respondent is prohibited from supervising physician assistants and

advanced practice nurses.

7. OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules
governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any court
ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders.

8. INVESTIGATION/ENFORCEMENT COST RECOVERY. Respondent is hereby
or;dﬁered to reiﬁlburse the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement, including, but not
limited to, expert review, amended accusations, legal reviews, investigation(s), and subpoena
enforcement, as applicable, ii the amount of $22,362.80 (twenty-two thousand three hundred and
sixty-two dollars and eighty cents). Costs shall be payable to'the Medical Board of California.
Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation of probation..

‘Payment must be made in full within 30 calendar days of the. effective déte of the Order, or
by a payment plan approved by the Medical Board of California. Any and all requests for a.
payment plan shall be submitted in writing by respondent to the Board.. Failure to comply with
the payment plan shall be considered a violation of probation.

The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent of the responsibility to
repay investigation and enforcement costs, includi_ng expert review costs.

9. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS. Respondent shall submit quarterly.declarations
under penalty of petjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been
‘co'mpiian‘c,e with all the conditions of probation. |

Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations not later than 10 calendar days after the end

-of the preceding quarter.

10. GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.
Compliance with Probation Unit

Respondent shall comply with the Board®s probation unit.
Address Changes

Respondent shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s business and

8
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order (800-2021-079021)
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residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone number. Chan_ges of such
addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Board or its designee. Under no
circumstances shall a post office box setve as an address of rec;ord,:‘excgp,t as allowed by Business
and Professions. Code section 2021, subdivision (b).

Place of Practice _

Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s or patient’s place
of residence unless the patient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other similarlicensed
facility. | |

License Renewal

Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California physician’s and surgeon’s.
licerise. | ‘

Travel or Residence Qutside California

Respondent shall.-_immediat_e_l_y inform the Board or its. designee, in writing, of travel to any

areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than thirty-

'(30) calendar days.

In the event Respondent should leave the State of California to reside-or to practice:

Respondent shall notify the Board or its desigriee in-writing 30 calendar days prior to the dates of

- departure-and return.

1. INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be

available in person upon request for interviews.either at Respondent®s place of business or at the
p p q P p :

probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the tetm of probation.

12. NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Respondent shall notify the Board or

-its' designee in writing within 15 calendar.days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than
30 calendar déys and within 15 calendardays of Respondent’s return to practice. Non-practice is
defiried as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as defined in Business and
Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at léast 40 hours in a.calendar month in.direct
patient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board. If
Respondent resides in Californid.and is considered to be in.non-practice, Respondent shall
9
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order'(30,0-202-1407902-1)- '
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comply with all terims and conditions of probation. All time spent in an intensive training
program which has been approved by the Board or-its designee shall not be considered non-
practice-and does not relieve Respondent from. complying with all the terms and conditions of
probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction while
on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state-or jurisdiction shiall not be
considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a.
period of non-practice.

In the event Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar

months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical Boards™ Special

LPurpose Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, a clinical competence assessment program

that meets the criterig of Condition 18:of the current:version of the Board’s “Manual of Mode|

'Dvi-ScipIinary Orders and Disciplinary. Guidelines” prior to resuming the practice of medicine.
Respondent’s period of non-practice while on'probation shall not exceed two (2) years.
Periods of non-practice will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term,

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will relieve

Respondent.of the responsibility to.comply with the probationary terms and conditions. with the

exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws; -

‘General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or

Controlled Substances; arid Biological Fluid Testing.

13. COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shall comply with all financia}
obligations (e:g., restituttion, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the
completion of probation. This term does not include cost recovery, which is dug within 30

calendar days of the effective date of the Order, orby a payment plan approved by the Medical

. Board and timely satisfied. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent’s certificate

shall be fully restored.
14, VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply with any term or condition

of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the
Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard; may*revoke._-probation and

10
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;:a’ny out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to Revoke Probation,
or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have
continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and-the period of probation shall be extended until
the matter is final.

15. LICENSE SURRENDER. ,',Following_th_e effective date of this Decision, if
Respondent ceases practicing due to retirement.or health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy
the teris and conditjons of probation, Respondent may request to suirender his or her license.
determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deethed appropriate.
and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent

shall within 15 calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall ceitificate to the Board or-its

designee and Respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no longer be subject

to the terms and conditions of probation. If Respondernit re-applies.for a medical license, the
application shall be treated as a petition for reinstaterment-of a revoked certificate.

16. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS. Respondent shall pay the costs associated -

| with probation monitoring each and every yeai of probation, as designated by the Board, which

méiy.'be adjusted on'an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each
calendar year.

17. _EUTURE ADMISSIONS CLAUSE. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for
a new license or certification, or petition forreinstatement of a license, by any other health care

licensing action agency in the State of California, all of the charges-and allegations contained.in

.Accusation No. 800-2021-079021 shall be deemed to be true,correct, and admitted by

Respondent for the purpose of any. Statement of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or
restrict license. |
11
vy
111
11
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Ag_cm
I have carefully read the above Snpulated Settlemcnt and Dlscxplmary Order 2nd have fully
discussed it mtk;z_qy-.amey,llobett Keith Weinberg, Bsq. L understand the stipulation and the
effect it will have on my Physlclan'sandSurgeon’SCertﬁcm Tenter into this Stipulated
Settlemént and Disciplinary Otder votuntaﬁiy,:knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be
bound by thie Decision and Order of the: Medxcal Board of Callforma.
DATED: z] 29 /7.025

g o -

"ROE FINBER
Attamey jerespondant .

B o Pt

ENDORSEMENT __
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully:
|| submiited for consideration by the Medical Board of California.

s — — -,
W = W &

o Y1)y Respectfully submitted,

R ettt
thornsy eral o n
STEVEDIERL

Supemsmg Deputy Attomey (eneral

B RN

| RYAN I. YA‘lst .
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant.
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“ROBBONTA"

Attorney General.of Cahforma

- STEVEDIEHL

Supervising Deputy Attorney General -

- MARIANNE A; PANSA

Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 270928 “

|| California Department of Justice
{| 2550 Mariposa Mall, Room:5090-

Fresno, CA 93721

- Telephone: . (559) 705-2329

Facsimile: (559) 445-5106

|| Attorneys for Complainant -

: BBF ORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA.
DEIfARTMDNT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* In the Matter of the Accusation Against: - Caise No. 800-2021-079021
Leonard FrederickLiss, MD. . |ACCUSATION
- -3046-S. Virmargo Ct. S R
* Visalia, CA’ 93292-1796-
. Physician’s: and Surgeon’s Cerhﬁcate
| No. G 74715,
| : Resp{ihdent_._
 PARTIES

'1. Re_n Varghese (Complamant) brmgs this Accusation solcly in his ofﬁc:al capaclty as

“the Executwe Director of the: Medlcal Board of Callforma, Department of Consumer Affairs

(Board),

2. . Ot_l;or-.about July 21, 1992, the Medical Board issued Physician’s and5.Sllrgcoil’s

Ceitificate Number G 74715 to Leonard Frederick Liss, M.D. (Respondent). The -.Phys'ician’s’and '

‘Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and effect at. all umes relevant to the charges brought

‘herein and will explre on May 31, 2026, unless renewed.,

1

Iy

1 , -
~ (LEONARD FREDERICK LISS, M:D.y ACCUSATION.NO, 800-2021-079021
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3. . This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the féuthjority of the fbllbwing

. Ia\‘{vs.‘ All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (qué)::unless-bfherwiSe

indicated,

4. Section2227 of the Code states:

(a) A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge.of
the:-Medical Quality Hearing Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the Government
Code, or whose default has been:entered,-and. who is found guilty, or who has entered
into a stipulation for disciplinary-action with the board, may, in accordance with the

provisions-of this chapter:- _
o H‘.‘W hisr:o'r-he.ii license ‘_i'e‘v_oked' j:po‘ri ‘ofdér of the Board.

(2) Haye hig or ber right to practice suspended for a per-ibd niotto-exceed one.

year upon order of the board,

~(3) Be placed on probation and be requited to pay the costs of probation
monitoring upon order of the board: _

.(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public:reprimand may: include a
Eeq_tliiremeht'that-the“l_ic'ensee’ complete relevant educational courses approved by the
oard. o ‘ '

-(3) Haye anyi_ofher action-taketi ,inirelatibh;to discipline as part of an order of

‘probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may.deem proper,

(b) Any matter h’eérd, pursuant to subdivision.(a), except for warning-letters,

‘medical review or-advisory conferences, professional competency examinations;

continuing education activities, and cost reimbursement associated thetewith that are
agreed to.with the board and successfully completed by the licensee, or other matters
made confidential or privileged by existing law, is:deemed public, and shall be made

available to the public by the board pursuant to Section 803.1..
ATUTORY PROVISIONS

5. Section 2234 of the Code, states, in pertinent part:

_ The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with
unprofessional conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessiona!
conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following: . o

- () Violating:or ai_témp,tihg‘,t'o»v_ioIat_e; directly or indirectly; assisting in or
abetting the violation of,.or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.

- (b) Gross negligence.

(c) Repeated negligent acts. To be repeated, there must be two or'more

- negligent acts or omissions. An initial negligent act-or omission followed by a

Separate-and distinct departure.from the applicable-standard of care shall constitute
repeated. negligent acts.

2
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- (1) An initial né‘gligent; diagnosis.;fd_lowedby an‘act or omission medically
appropriate for that negligent diagnosis of the patient shall constitute a single
negligent act. . ' A .

_ (2) When the standard of care requires a change in the diagnosis, act, ot
omission that constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (1), including, but
not limited to, a reevaluation of the diagnosis oi a change in treatment; and the.
licensee’s conduct departs from the applicable standard of care, each departure
constitutes a separate and distinct breach of the standard of care. '

6. Section 2242 of the Code states:
| (8) Prescribing, dispensing, or -furnishing.-dangerous-drugs as defined in Section

4022 without an appropriate priot-exaniination and.a medical indication, constitutes
unprofessional conduct. An appropriate prior examination does not require a

synchronous interaction betweeri the patient and the licensee and can be achieved.
through the-use of telehealth, including, but not limitad.to, a self-screening tool ora

questionnaire, provided that the licensee.complies-with the. appropriate standard of
care. : ' '

(b) No licensee shall be found to have committed unprofessional conduct within

the meaning of this section if, at the time:the drugs were prescribed, dispensed, or
furnished, any of the following applies: s ' '

_ (1)The licensee was a designated physician and‘surgebnbp podiatrist serving in:
the absence of the patient’s physician and surgeon ot podiatrist, as the casé may be,.

.and if the drugs were prescribed, dispensed, or furnished only as necessary to
‘maintain the patient until t,hg:_re;um,of t_he_;pat_i:nt’s«'practitioggr,. but in any-case no

longer than 72 hours,

~ (2) The licensee transmitted the order-for the drugs to a tegistéred nuse or to &
licensed vocational'nurse in an inpatient facility, end if both of the following
conditions exist: - S e 4

. (A) The practitioner had consulted with the 'régisterec__i.hu;fse or licensed .

yocational nurse who had reviewed the patient’s records, -

 (B)The practitioner was designated as the practitioner o serve in the absence
ofthe patient’s physician and surgeon or podiafrist, as the case'may be. . '

(3) The licensee was a designated practitionet serving in the absence of the
patient’s ‘physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the case inay be, and.was in
possession of or-had-utilized the patient’s records and ordered the tenewal of a
medically indicated prescription.for.an amount not exceeding the original prescription
in strength-or-amount or for more than one refill. ' '

{(4) The Ticensee was acting it accordance with:Section 120582 of the Health.

“and.Safety Code.

7. :Section 4021 of the Code states: “Controlled S(ubstahé'e""*mban‘s‘, any substance listed |

7l in Chapter 2 (commencing withSection. 11053) of Division 10 of Zthe.Heal_th« and Safety Code
2L

3.

(LEONARD FREDERICK LISS; M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800-2021-079021




10
11
12

13

14
15

16

17

26

27

- 28

LI RE RNE NE  T

189
19 -
21
24
..2-3:’ o
24 .
25

8. :S,ection’»4022- of the Code states:

“Dangerous idrug%’ or “dangé‘rbu'sldevic'e?’ means any drug:or device uns\gfe, for
self use, except veterinary drugs that are labeled as-such,-and includes the following;

(@) Any drug that bears the legend: “Caution: _fede‘ra,l_:.lawiis;r,ohihits:d'ispens,ing
without prescription,” “Rx only,” or words of similar import.

.(b) Anydeyice that bears the statemEnt:"“Caution:‘fede'ra'l-‘ law restricts this device
to sale-by or on the.order of a " “Rx only,” or words of similar import, that
blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed t0-use or-order use

of the device.

(c) Any other diug or device that by'-fedéral orstate law can be lawful]_y

dispensed ohly on prescription-or furnished pursuant to Section4006.

9. Section 2290.5 of the Code states, in pettinent part:

(&) For puipdses of this division, the following definitions shall apply:

1) “Asynchronous store and forward” means the-transmission of a patient’s
medical information from an originating site to. the health care provider at a distant
site, ‘ , ' o

(2) “Distant site” means a site where a health care provider who-provides health
care services is located while providing these services via a teleccommunications

system,. _
* (3) “Health care provider” rrieans either of the following:
(&) A person‘who'is licensed under this division.

(B) An associate marriage and family mcrépist intern or trainee functioning:
‘pursuant.to Section 4980.43.3. ' '

(C) A qualified autism service provider or qualified autism service professional -

“certified by a national entity pursuant to Section 1374.73 of the.Health and Safety

Code and-Section 10144.51 of the Insurance Code.

¢ :);An associate clinical social worker ﬂlnct{oning purSuant to Section
4996.23.2. ' - : -

(E) An associatg,;‘pr_ofes,si_onalf.c_liiiical'coun__seIo_n or:clinical counselor trainee
functioning pursuant to.Section 4999.46.3.

. (4) “Originating site” mieans a'site where.a patient is located at the time health

- cate services are provided vid a telecormmunications system or where the

asynchronous store and forward setvice otiginates,

(5) “Synchronous interaction” means a real-time interaction bétween a patient
and a health care provider located at a-distant site, ‘

4
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. (6) “Telehealth” means the mode of delivering health care services and public
health via information and communication technologies to facilitate the diagnosis,
consultation, treatment; éducation, care- management, and self-management ofa
patient’s health care.. Telehealth facilitates patient self-management and caregiver
support for patients and includes synchronous interactions and asynchronous store
and forward transfers, ' ' . '

(by Before the delivery of health care via telehealth; the health care provider
initiating the use of telehealth'shall inform the patient about the iise of telehealth and
obtain-verbal or written consent from the patient.for the use of telehealth asan:
acceptable mode of delivering health care services and public health, The consent

shall be-documented.

 (c) This sectiori doss hot preclude a patient from receiving in-person health care
-delivery services during a.specified course of health care and treatment afier-agreeing
‘to receive services via telehedlth, - " o -

(d) The failure of a health care provider to comply with this section shall
constitute unprofessional.conduct. Section 2314 shall not-apply to this section.

- (e) This section shall not be.construied to alter.thé scope of practice of any
‘health eare provider or-authorize the delivery of health care services:in a setting, or in
a manner, not otherwise authorized by law.

(t) All laws t:elga.rdiﬁ'g the cohﬂdeﬁtiality of health care information and-a
patient’s rights to the patient’s medical information shall apply to telehealth.

interactions.

(g) All laws and regulations governing prcfesSio_nal'g;esp_onsibi!ity,
unprofessional conduct, and standards-of practice that apply to a:health care provider
under the health care. provider’s license shall apply to that health-care provider while.

providing telehealth:services,

A (3) For'the purposes of this subdivision, “telehealth” shall include
“telemedicine’ as the term is réfsrenced in Sections 482.12,482.22, and'485.616 of
Title 42'of the Code of Federal Regulations. - c

. COSTRECOVERY
10.  Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board-may requestthe | .

administrative law judge to-direct a licenses found to have comniitted a violation or violations-of

the licénsing'zadt to pay a sum not to'exceed the réasonable costs of the investigation and

gifxforcement of the case, with failure of the licensee to '.oomply.subjgctjing the license to not being

“renewed or reinstated. Ifa case settles, récovery of investigation and-enforcement costs may be

.|| included in & stipulated settlement.

111

' Hl
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13

14

15
16

20 |I' 5’ Acetaminophen and hydrocodone bitattrate (Vicodin®-and Norco®) is a combination of two
, 21 - medicines used:to treat-moderate to severe pain,. Hydrocodone is an-opioid pain medication,
g :the effects of hydrocodone;, +Hydrocodone has.a’high potential for abuse., Hydrocodoneisa . |
|| Schedule II-controlled substance and narcotic as defined by section 11055, subdivision (b)(1) of -
- 23.' ~the:Health and Safety Code, and a Schedule 11 controlled substanice:as defiried by Section 1308,12
: _24{ -and Professions Code section 4022,

. Carisoprodol, also known 'a,s-ch’)ma®, is a'muscle relaxant with a known potentiating effect on
 hercotics, * Jt-works by blocking pain sensations between the nerves and the brain. It is a Schedule|
{I- IV controlled substance pursuant to Health and.Safety Code-section 11057, subdivision (d), and s
‘dangerous drug pursuant to. Business and Professions-Code section4022. When properly. '
; pfesgxgibed and indicated, it-is used for the treatment of acute and' painful musculoskeletal
‘conditions;

28 ||

22

26|
27 |

b

documented e diagnosis of chronie pain syndrome and osteoarthritis of the shoulder.

|| -Patient A, nor dohis notes include ,g»»phf};é{ical’examihaﬁon- of Patierit A’ shioulder,

| Vrg.:gu]mﬁ treatment o, Patient A that included monithly ':l;?:?.é:sc!‘,ipfiigg_s‘gf 120 tablets of 5-325 g
| Hydtocodone-acetarminophen (Norco)? and occasional preseriptions of buprofen and 350 mg of |
|| catisoprodol | B | o | ‘

12 || 14, Although Patient A‘lh#d:.fanbe.icﬁnﬁ'jbife:sgrib?d_»qpii}ééé-.er long-term use~prior'.t$l.establishing;._' =
:;.fc:éi'e Witli,»Régﬁénd_Ent; Réépbhdeﬁt?s ﬁrjotésafqr hlsﬁrstv:mt and for 'dll?subsé I
PanemAfallto 'a°‘>"“m°“n§’"°bjéét-i;vc:i iﬁfdﬁnation or assessment details supporting'the Jong-term: |
,:.}}I)f?’:scri'pﬁ_on.chontrolléd.'sﬁﬁétéhc%t@ Patient A, informed consent Goncemmg

1

ASOAP note is & metliod of documentation employed by healtheare providers to write out notes

Patient AT

1. Respondent begsh treating Patiert A, then & 26-year-old male, on July 25, 2019, and

12 Respondent’s electtonic SOAP notes? for this visit and following cncounters do not

provide any objective information or assessment details suppottin 3"35 sponden’s dingnoses for

13, Botwoen spproximately July 25, 2019 and December 28, 2021, Respondent provided |

m’ 2 patient’s.chart, The headings:of 2 SOAP note include: Subjective, Objective;.Assessment, and,
Plan, o : AINgS eotive Ao ,

commonlyreferred to as'a narcotic. ‘Acetaminophen isa less potent pain-reliever that increases

(b)) of Title 21 of the code of Federal Regulations and a dangerous drug as defined in Business |
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long-tetm opiate use, a.cdnti'olled substances agreement,” and do‘qume_ht,ation of diagnostics-or
Gther monitoring to ensure Patient A was compliant with his prescription use, including but not

litnited to; do,cumentation'-thai‘."jCURES“:_repogts‘We_,re.re"v_icv'ved.

15, At some point in 2020, Respondent converted his appointrients with Patient A to be

.c_onduqted via telehealth; however, his notes for encounters after on orabout March 2020 and

through 2021 continued fo document each encounter as an “office ylsit'j.” Respondent never

||- obtained.or documented infdrhﬁed_conseijt ﬁ‘om,Paticﬁt A-‘conce'mmg?the telehcalth-qppdijitment
- method, All progress notes from the tgljghqa'lth visits hadi‘flainimal".‘hotafion of'subjective.reports
- from Patient A, no objebtvi've!hotes,; assessments or plans; and failed to add any new information

. ‘r'_egardingv;he source of Patient A’s pain, alternative treatment options, or evaluations;

Patient B

16, Respondent began treating Patient B, a 50-year-old male, on or about November 30,

iv_2‘01_7,;and documented a ciiggnosis -'c‘:f'hyp‘_ért‘énsib-n,_;chrbnic__pain‘sy'rvldvr,ome;and osteoarthritis of

.the shoulder, with occasional insomnie.

17, Priorto establishing t‘reatmeﬁts with Respdndént;,Patié_nt B had been prescribed

:.'ép-proximéte'ly 60 tﬁble,tsjpf'i 0325 mg hydrocodone-acetaminophen a month. by another :
‘provider, CURES: reports reveal that Regpondgnt ’:i_ncreaséd that prescription to 90 téble_ts*a morth
on or about NovembenSfO,.2'0;;]'7,]_.'an'd.aga‘in to 120 tablets a-month from on or about September 7,

2018, at least until on orabout July 12‘3'_,' 2021 . Respondent was _a'lso: prescribing Patient B 30

tablets 6f{350-mg of carisoprodol monthly beginning on or about Novernbet 2, 2018 throigh on

~or about Aﬁgust 3, 2021, as.well as prescriptions of various doses-of amlodipine/amlodipine

S:Controlled "subsfances agrec’fnent is also known as a pain’management.contract.or pain

management.agreement. A pain."managementgagneement:is recommended for patients on short-:

| ‘acting opioids.at the time 6f the third visit; on long acting.opioids; ot expected to require more

than three months of opioids, A pain management agreement outlines the.responsibilities of the

- physician and patient during the time that controlled substances ate presctibed.

8 Controlled Substance Utilization Review and Evaluation System 2.0 (CURES) is a database of

Schedule II, 111, TV, and 'V controlled substance prescriptions dispensed in California serving the

‘public health, regulatory and oversight agéncies-and law enforcement. CURES 2.0 is committed

to the reduction of prescription drug abuse.and diversion without affecting legitimate:medical

“practice or patient care,

, 7
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| besylate ! Llsmomﬂ szhydrooh,lorOthiaz.fde,i? Lisinoptil hydrochlorothiazide and:

:~’eyc’loben2apr1_ue;‘-°

18, Although Respondent wes’ treé.fiug'ahd ptéét:ﬁbing-vmtadiééti()ﬂ-to= Pa’tieh'c- Bas early as

';on ot about November 30 2017 Respondent’s electromc SOAP notes for encountem do not

begm untrl onor: about. March 22 2018 and the notes do not provnde any objectwe mfor mation ot _
gssessment detalls supportmg Respondent’s dragnoses for Patient B. ”

19. On or about March 22 2018 Patnent B’s blood pressure was noted to be very

: '}_elevated at 157/ 107.12 Patlent B’s progress note. mdreated “[h]ypertensron as a dlagnosrs, but
f:;'Respondent d1d not quahfy it as-a: hypertensrve urgency, of: bemgn hypertensxon, nor did
.:Respondent mentron EKG of labs to: evaluate for possrble organ m_]ury from this significantly
'-'.elevated blood pressure. There IS no documentatlon of what medrcauons Patient B had. already
f.been on for hlS hypertenslon and Respondent only prescrrbed Lxsmoprll at.a lowdose.

: Addrtronally, thls note d1d not mentron 1t‘ the ‘patient was havmg chest pain, headache, nausca, or i

2 v1sron changes, which are sxgns of medical emergency in hypertenswe patients.

20, On or about Aprrl 19,201 8, Patrent B’s blood pressure was still hlgh at 155/, 108 and |

' .{Re'spondent again farledto_mentron lf,tlus was hypertensxye -urgeney, benign, or orher. There is-

H7‘"Amlodipioe ahd 'umlodipiné besylat‘e'-are"med-icatiorn‘s' used to treaf. h‘ighblood pressure,-

1l Lrsmoprll is'a medication to treat hxgh blood pressure that is:used ta tighten blood vessels.so-
.,.ethat blood ﬂows through them more smoothly:

' ?9 Hydroehlorothrazrde xs a druretlc to. treat high. blood. ﬁreé-sure

'- 1 Cyclobenzaprme isa ihusole relaxant, It wotks by bloekmg nerve 1mpulses (or pain sensatrons) _
‘ :that are sent to.the brain, _ '

,‘A‘ ' Respondent’s treatmeint: notes ‘are-unavailable priorto March 22, 2018 ‘however; CURES and
“other pharmacy records reveal that Respondent began- prescnbmg controlled substances to Pat1ent
Bonor around November 30,2017. , ‘

|| 2 Blood pressure isdetermiined by measuring the systolic (the top niumber) and the diastolic-(the |

|l bottom number), The systolic: number measures the force the heart exerts on the walls of the

|| -arteries each time-it beats; The.diastolic. number measures the force the heart exerts on the' walls. .|

- |I'of the arteries in between beats, Blood: pressure-is: ‘measured in mm Hg, which:is millimetersof |
“mereury. A normal. blood pressure reading of below: 120 and below. 80 is normal blood’ pressure..

A reading 0f'120-129.and g

|- sta.ge 1 hlgh pressure A readmg of 140 or hlgher or 90 or higher is stage 2 blood pressure.

low- 80 is elevated blood pressure; A reading of130-139 or 80-89 i is:

8
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-.vno mention agam, ofan DKG or labs’ to assess for potentlal organ mjury Patient B‘s medlcatron
'was changed to Llsmoprxl-HCTZ 13 wlueh included & d:uretlc, but’ Iabs ‘were not drawn to make ;

;s_ure that Pat_lent_-B’s kidneys and eiectrq_'_lytes could handle this new medgee_tlon;.__

251'. ’Pat"iént B:was s'e'en mo‘nt]rty'untii"on or ahovutJanuary"Iv'i'.‘2022:' Each suhse’quent

150/100: range.'f‘ Medrcatxons were adjusted but work-up to. assess for potent1al mJury from the_--
--vhypertenslon 'was not done. Respondent farled to: eonduct or document any labs, EKGs, or other | i
|| tests.tor evaluate for: possrble organ injury resu]tmg from Patlent B’s s1gmf cantly: elevated blood:
ipressure, or to ensure Patrent B’sorgans and systems were properly functlonmg and ¢ould handle .

S ._the medwatrons Respondent preserrbed to Patlent B, at any point dunng his treatment.

22, On or about November 1, 2018 Respondent noted’ that Patlent B was. planning to

: ";undergo shoulder surgery. Patient Bs. blood pressure on thxs date was noted as 155/104
‘fRespondent s notes for this: appomtment do ‘not’ document any: drseussron with Patrent Babout the
' rrsks and comphcatlons of undergomg surgery with a: srgmficant]y elevated blood. pressure.

1 'Furthermore,-when Respondent was mterwewed as part of the mvestigatron hedid not-convey" ‘
il {;‘that he understood his role in optlmxzmg a patient for surgery and the potentlal ramifications. of

,_ _allowrng a patxent s blood pressure to remam that hxgh in preparatmn for- surgety,

23 Desprte dragnosmg Patrent B wrth hlgh blood pressure and contlnumg to-prescribe

g i_;med ications: to treat Patrent B’shigh blood pressure throughout his care, Respondent failed to
%;_:.doeument any wtals wete taken, meludmg Patrent B’s blood pressure, on or about March 20.and
i |8 Aprll 4, 201 9 and very: subsequent’ vxsrt begmmng on ‘or-about. Apri] 17, 2020 until'on or-about
: ;:fJ anuary 11, 2022 whlle he was conductmg t:e]ehealth vrsrts

24 Between on or about March 22 2018 and January 11 2022 Patient B’s records.

_'_;cons:stently 1dent1fy “left shoulder pam” or “chronic pain: syndrome” as:the-diagnosis for-

5|1 prescnbmg hydrocodone-aeetarnmophen ‘None of these notes’ mchcate that'a musculoskeletal

|(KER Lrsmoprll—HCTZ is Lrsmoprxl and hydrochlorothrazxde combined: and is a medication to treat” |
. :jh‘gh blood pressure.

e Patlent B’s blood ‘pressure remained consistently-: sngmf‘ caitly elevated from on or about
fﬂMarch 22, 201 8 through on orabout February 21, 2020; duung the time that:vitals were taken,

. 9 |
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exam or further woxk up had been done to evaluate the need for opxates. There lS alsono

:"documentatlon that alternatlve treatments (such as phys:cal therapy, non-oplate medleatlons, or
_referrals) were dlscussed Patxent B’s records do not contam obJectwe information or assessment :
-details that-would support the !ong—term prescrlptxon of Gontrolled substances, mformed consent '
.}eoncernmg long-term oplate use, a contlolled substances agreement, and docmnentatxon of
~'f'd1agnostlcs or. other momtormg to ensure Patlent B was comphant with his preseription‘use,

1 meludmg but not limited. to, doeumentatlon that CURES reports were reviewed,

25 At some pomt m 2020, Respondent converted hlS appomtments with. Patxent Btobe:

_'conducted wa telehealth however, hls notes for encounters begmnmg onor about March 2020, m: "
|I-2021, and i m 2022 contmued to document each encounter as.an ofﬁce visit,” Respondent never |
__'f}_obtamed or doeumented mi‘ormed consent from Patlent B eoncermrlg the telehea]th appomtment '
; ",f%method partlou larly in hght oi’ Patlent B’s pers1stent hypertensmn All progress notes from the

: f_.-telehealth vmts had mlmmal notatlon of sub_]ectwe reports-from Patient B, no objectlve notes, - |
’ f-‘:assessments or plans, and. f‘a:led to add any new information regardmg the source of Patient B’s

1 pam, alternatxve treatrient optlons, or evaluatlons

Patlent C

26 Respondent began treating Patlent C, then a 33-year-old male, on or-about May 29,

- 2018 whqm' he dxagnos,ed.. with ch_rpnm_pmn»syndr_o_met osteoarthritis, pain in left leg, and &

' .j:-i.partiel 'traurneticemput_ation of tbe.;lett lowerileg_. T_lie progress not_e'onl_’y. mentions.a complaint
: of “leg'-‘pain,i’jJrOSthetid': 'leg:‘,-”-.and fails to -n1ention any:si'gnifieantdeteil‘s' such as the cause of the. |
: .f"»prosthetw Ieg, !ength of txme since‘the.i m_]ury, the source of pam (neuropathtc, phantom Ilmb

, 7"f=open wound), and prevxously trxed medxcations -such as. (*}abapentm,IS whlch is-often successfully |
A ':used for pam foIlowmg amputatxon '
: / / 1 '

. 11 '

Tt

13 Gabapentin is used totreat nerve pain, but it primafily prevents and-controls seizures.

: _ S [ .
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27. Patlent C had been recelvmg regular monthly prescnptlons of 150 }O~325 mg tablets

r.'ot' hydrocodone-acetammophen and ocoasxonal prescr 1ptxons fot Hysingla ER!¢ from a prior
; provrder for: several years. before estabhsh ing, care; wnth Respondent. The progress report for
Respondent’s ﬁrst encounter w1th Patient C on.or: about May 29 201 8 reﬂeets Patlent C. reeewed :
3 preserlptlon for hydrocodone-acetammophen from Respondent 'I‘he progress note doesnot
: ’--ment1on- adiscussion of the'risks, be_neﬁts,v or elternatt_yes:.to_;_thev\use_,of.hydroeo_done-_

dsstamiriophn, of mention that Patlont C's CURES teport had beén reviewed. Patient C's blood. |
: 'épr‘essur‘e- Was?'el‘evated at" 1'22'/92'at'this-appo intment. Patient C was:not’ diegmsed:-with .

»'-hypertensron, nor was’ hrs blood pressure addressed at: thrs appomtment

28 Respondent s electronic SOAP notes for: thrs and followmg engounters do.not: provnde '

v,any objectwe mformatlon or assessment detalls supporting Respondent’s dragnoses for Patient C |

29, Between on o about May 29 20] 8 through. June 6, 2021 Respondent prowded

: -véregular treatment to. Patxent C that. mc]uded monthly. (or more frequent) Pprescriptions of 120
1 _.tablets o{‘ 1 0-325 mg hydrooodone-acetalmnophen Responclent reduced theit monthly’
i-prescnptxon to approxunately 112 tablets of' 10-325 mg hydrocodone-aeetammophen between on

- ,'or about Ju]y 17,2021 unttl on or about: August 16, 2021

30 Respondent’s notes for his’ ﬁrst v1s1t and for all subsequent v1s1ts with Patlent C fail fo

: '1docurnent objectwe mformatron or. assessment deta:ls supportmg the long-term prescnptlon o[‘
":controlled substances to Pauent C, mformed consent. ooneernmg long-term opiate use, &
_fcontrolled substances agreement and dooumentation of dlagnostlcs orother momtormg to ensute
:»'Patlent C was eomphant wub his prescrlption USe; includ mg, ‘butnot lumted 1o,. doeumentatlon
“that CURES reports were rev1ewed ' -

/ 11
B | E /., / /

16 Hysm la ER is the: brand name for' hydroccdone and is-an-opioid pain medication used for-

around-the clock treatment of severe pain. - Hysingla ER s a Schedule II controlled substance and

| narcotic as defined by-section 11055, subdivision (b)(l) of thé Health and. Safety Code, and-a-

- Schedule IT controlled substance as deﬁned by:Section 1308.12 (b)(1) of Title 21 0f the code-of
|} Federal Regulatlons and a dangerous drug as defined in Busmess and Professlons Code section -
j~4022 DR
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: .hydrccodone-scetammophen 10 Pattent C Respondent was unabIe to recall why he had done so,

“nor-did.any progress note: md icate that. thrs error had occurred

7;.5 2020 for Patlent Care. nearly 1dentieal wrth the exeeptron of the date and vital sigos. These
: :‘.notes lack mf’ormatlon of alternatrve treatments tried, the effect the pem had on Patxent C's
- quality or functlon of hfe, and a. farlure to drscuss alternate treatments such as non-opiate

;therapres ot patn speerahst 1eferrals.

'dtd not. dlagnose or address the hypertenslon Desplte recordmg consistently elevated high blood
‘ "; pressure in. Patrent C from approxrmately May 29,201 8 through March'5;2020, Respondent drd
I not dlagnose, document or treat Patrent C for: hypertensxon at any time, mcludmg areferral fora

" "v'-lab workup or. FKG or srgns and symptoms of potentral comphcations

: wrth Patxent C to be conducted via telehealth however, his notes. for eneounters m or.around
‘"Aprll 24 2020 untrl on or about July 8, 2021 continued to document each encounter as-an “office

::vrsrt ke Respondent never. obtamed or' documented mformed consent: from Patient C concerning -

)

:_the telehealth eppomtment method Ail progress notes ﬁ'om the' telehealth visits had ninimal

“t: notatlon of subJectwe reports from Patrent C,no objeotwe notes, assessments or plans, and falled -

—

A to add: any. new mformauon regatdmg the source of Patrent C’s pam. altemauve treatment

. iopttons, or': evaluatxons

N

untrI on.or: about July 8; 2021 are nearly identncal agam, wrth an. absence ofa notation of the
}_effeet»___pam -hs_d-on_» Patient C's..hfe.. Desptte_ heving recorded consistently elevatedn,hlgh:hlmd »
Al pressur'e- in. Potfent C, 'Respondent'd id nct f'docUment*a‘ny' Vitets, diagnost-i'cs-, orother monitoring oF
. ’f‘Pa,tlent C’s blood pressure following the. Mareh 5,2020 appomtment |
e |
:~;v/=._/~/

.3‘1:.:, On or about August 31,2019, Resp‘ondent prescribed an -extr‘a 28 tablets of

32. The ‘motithly progress notes from on'or about May 29, 2018 until onor about March

33, On ot about June 6, 20[9 Pattent Cs blood pressure. was 142/ 100, and Respondent

34.. At some: pomt on ot around: Aprrl 24 2020 Respondent converted his: appomtments

35 Respondent’s monthly pro gress reports for. Patrent C-from. on or.about-April 24, 2020

, 12 S
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‘thiough on or about April 14, 2022, for log puin resulting from s deforming gunshot wound,
‘During his treatrment, -Réispdﬁdentid'iagnb'ﬁd Patient liv-.jjvviiith:chmriiéjhéfin;syndtqnie; post-surgical |
{| paln, .JOSteoép.tilfitis, and 'a;_ﬁ;die’ty._. -O‘n'_Péfi;éhtilljis'ﬁ'rs__-t';v_ji’éi't‘_-,_:_.‘Res.pﬁndent_prescri_bec_l‘"45 tablets of
‘ 'vl;01-32_5f;’ mg‘-Qf'hyarowdoné"bitanraieéaéétgnﬁinophenj';_ahd‘.‘increas,ed_'t'hd dosage to 120 tablets.on - |
“or about May 2019, | “

B e s B, ot s N

~source of the pain, and they do riot list ‘what tedications or tfeatinénfé had been tried-and failed,
| including non-opiate therapies such as Gabapentin, physical therapy ot pein managemient. Thoy
|| ‘#lso do-not fist how the pain aﬁ‘ected:Phtifént D’s quality of lifeﬂrg::da'iily-funptiqn.'f":I'heref isno

i i}gaicatiqn’that:R;;spond?ejnt reviewed Patisnt D’s CURES repott.

‘|| provide any objective information or assessment details supporting Respondent’s diagnoses for

“|| Patient D, .-

1122, 2021,7.and provided monthly opiate prescriptions for 120 10325 mg tablets of hydrocodone |
v :‘f{h;ji;ﬂ;trdtga_@gfgxﬁi_hbphéh;: ‘Each. qf.t'he:_cpi:r,espondingi pj'qgress notes 'did,ilot' have a change in the.

|- exams.

; Keépqu@;ntfbgésp;ib;q ':X_‘agéxj__(a'lprqzoll_agj_)‘,"sv:_a._benz_bdi@;gpine,_’:fot Patient D’s anxiety, despite. -

VT Treatment notes indicate that Resporident continued to prescribc hydrocodone bitarirate-
.|| ‘acetaminophen through'on of about April 14, 2022; however, those later prescriptions are not
. reflected on Patient D’s CURES; report. Treatment notes dated on ot:about June 27, 2019, and

|['® Xanax® (alprazolam), a benzodiazepire, is a centrally:acting hypnotic-sedative that is a _
1} Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Cods section 11057, subdivision -

(d), and = dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022, When

- | ‘properly prescribed as indicated, it is used.for-the-management of anxiety disorders; or of the

|| short-term relief of anxiety. All benzodiazepines are Schedule IV controlled substances and-have -
{|- the potential-for abuse, addiction, and diversion. - :

[
]

Patient D | ..
36, iRéSpon;dentj_tﬂrééiedg?@ticnt’l?é?é 27-year-old male, from on or about April 18, 2019

37. *The April and May 2019 treatment notes lack any further details as to the kind or

38, -Respondent’s electronic SOAP totes for this visit-and fo i’l‘bw'ing-encouxitérs:do ot |

39 '_Keépondbn; saw Patignti_D.;_méﬁthly ;flfOtﬁ'1Q[lj;‘Qi',_ai)quf::;[ij]y‘"fzﬂ.I_% until on of about July |

40, Onlor about January 30, _zozd.;aﬁd c‘o‘nti_nuiqg;thr._ough".on,;;é"r--atsput Aptil 14,2022,

June 2019 CURES:reports, also indicate that Respondent prescribed 95 10-325 mg tablets of
hydrocodone bitartrate-acetaminophen to:Patient D. o .
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its CO_nt_raind_ieatfion in use in patients taking long-terin opiates. This January 30, 2020 note, as

‘well as subsequent notes, do not indicate any discussion regarding the risks of opiate and
-benzodiazepine concomitant use. Similarly, the eo_r:esp.onding notes fail to mention any

discussion of non-benzodiazepine treatment options for anxiety, -

41.. Respondent’s notes for his first visit and for all _subseqtjent visits with Patient D fail

10 ‘dOcumeﬁtfebjeetivel .information{ or assessment details’ supporting the long-term prescription of
centi*olled substances to Pafieiit D, ihforrried consent"eonc'eming long-term opiate use,
i:contro]led substances agLeement and documentation ot‘ diagnostics oi' other monitoring to.ensure.
Patlent D was comphant Wwith his preserlption use, mcludmg, but not lumted to; documentation

: that C CURES» reports were reviewed.

42, Onor about May:- 1, 2020, Respondent converted his appointments with Patient D to

' be conducted via. telehealth however, his notes for encounters beginning on or about May 1,
' ';2‘020, 2021,:and 202»2~eont1171,ued to'document each encounter as an “office visit." Respondent
“hever obtained orvdocumeqtedf informed-consent from 'Pe,t{ient;l;)-eoneemingj the telehealth

‘appointment method. Progress notes from the telehealth. visits from on of about May 1,2020+0

Aprll 2022, had: minimal notatlon of subjective-reports from Patient ID, no objective notes,

It assessments or plans, and failed to add any new mformatlon regardmg the source of Patlent D’s

_pain, alterna,t_lv_e; tréatment options, 'or evaluations,

Patient E
43, Respondent dxagnosed and treated Patient E a then 24-year-old male, from onor

’about February 21, 2017 for complamts of "pain. resultmg from a “rib: fracture.”!*

44. Respon_dent’s ,electr.omc SOAP notes for this encounter do-not provide any objective
'}f;fdnnetioﬁ or assessment detail_sasupportivng_ Responden‘t’sz.d iagnosis for Patient B’s rib fracture,
suchas a physical examination or review of X-rays. Respondent norietheless preseribed 70 10-
350 ‘mg tablets of: hydrocodone bltartrate-aeetammophen to Patient E at this February visit.

/ 11

19 References to assessments:completed and med:catlons preseribed seven-years prior to

the filing of this Accusatlon are for information purposes only.
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45. Respondent-did.not see Patient E again until on or about October 10,2019; at Which»

- time he'di.a‘,g"ncsedchim. w1th “back pain disorder.” Requndent“ptescr_ibed50 10-350:mg tablets
~of hydrocb'dc"ne ,bitartrate-acetamincphcn:at that yisit;:.-a_nd jncteased this dose to-60 tablets.on or -

|| about January 7, 2020.

46. On or about February7, iOZQ, Respondént began treating Patient E for complaints of

scoliosis. At that time, Respondent diagnosed Patient E with scoliosis, chronic pain syndrome,
-.and back pain disorder. Beginning on or about Eebruéry' 13,/2020, Respondent prescribed 90 10-

350 mig of hydrocodone bitartrate-acetaminophen tablets monthly to Patient E-uatil on or about

August 9,2021. |
47, Respondent’s electromc SOAP notes for thxs encounter and following encounters do

not prov:de any: objectlve mformatlon, physical examination, or assessment details sypporting

| -,Respcndent’s diagnoses for Patient E teldted.to his.comiplaints of scoliosis. There is a lack of
| ‘:documentation- as to the degree of pain and' how it interfored with Patient E’s quality and

Ik 'functlonalxty of hfe, and: a. lack of documentatlon dlscussmg evaluation options including-imaging

assessments to approprlately diagnose Patlent B’s condmon As scoliosis is generally not pamful

the lack of documentatlon of the seventy of scoliosis and the lack of confirmation that another
miedical condition was-causing pain creates questions’as to thé reasoning for opiate use in this

- patient.

48.. Respondent ] notes for his first visit and for all subsequent visits with Patient E fail to)

.document objectlvc mformatlon ot assessment details supportmg the long-term prescrlptlon of .
control]ed substances to Pauent E, mformed consent concemmg long-term opiate use; a

" cpntrol]ed substances agteement, and documentatxon of diagnostics or-other monitoring to-: ensure
| . PatientE was compliant with his prescription use, including, but not limited to, docimentation

{| that CURES reporis were reviewed.

49 “On otabout April 2, 2020, Respondent converted his appointments wnth Patient E'to’

113 be conducted via telehealth however, his notes for encounters after on or about-April 2, 2020 and

2021 -contmu_ed to. document each-encounter as an “office visit.” Respondent never obtained or
docummented informed consent from Patient E concerning the telehea,_lth-appbintﬁxent‘ method.

15
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Progl_‘ess notes:from the telehealth visits had minimal notetiein of subjective- reports from Patient
E, no objeotive notes, asses’éments or-plans, and fuiled to add any. new information regarding the
source of Patlent E’s pain, alternaive treatment options, or-.evaluations. |
W
(Prcscnbing Without Prior Examinatlon)

50. Respondent Leonard Fredenck Liss, M, D is subject to, disciplinary action under’

jseetlon}224%:oft_hc Code, i in that he'preser_nbed;dangerous_ drugs as deﬁned in section 4022 to

Patients A;,’B;_ C,D,and E, ,-Without:an,va;’;:p.ropriate prior examination. The circumstances giving

vise.to this cause:for discipline are set forth in paragraphs 11 through 49 above, which:are.

incorpordted:hcre-by reference as if fully:set forth, Additional circumstances are as follows:

51, Respondent ﬁnled to.conduet an appropﬂate exammatlon prior to prescribing

-hydrocodone-acetammophen, a dangewus dmg deﬁned in Code section 4022, to Patient A.

52. Respondent fan]ed 10. conduct an approprlate exammatlon ]Jl ior to presoubmg

’ ".f:hydrocodone-acetamnophen, 8 dangerous drug defined in Code section 4022, to Patient B.

53 Respondent &iled to oonduct an, approprlate exammatlon prior to presctibing

.;hydrooodot)e-aoetannnopl1en, a.dangerous dmg.defmed: in'Code ~seof;_1on‘.4022,,> to Petxent C.

54, AI{e.'"s__ﬁondent.’ fafled to-conduct an appropriate examination priot to prescribing

_Jiydrooodone-.l;itmttrate.-aeetaminoph‘en and Xnnax,' WIii,oh‘are‘ both dangerous dfugs deﬁned in

}}._s'eo'tion '4022 ' Ato Patient:D,

S5, Respondent falled to conduct an appropriate’ exammatxon prior to prescnbmg

' Ellydrocodone-h1tartrate-acetammophen, a dangerous drug defined in Code section 4022, to Patient

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Repeafed Negligent Acts)

56, Respondent Leonatd Frederxok Liss, M.D, is subject to: dlsenplmary action under:

-séttion 2234, subdwnsxon (c), of the Code, in that he- comm1tted repeated acts of negligence as to

_,Pat-xents A, B; C, D, and E, The circumstances giving rise to this cause for dlscxp_lx_ne-are_.s_et forth

16 :
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in paragraphs 11 through 55 above, which are incorporated here by reference as if fully set forth.

Additional circumstances are as follows:

Standard of Care Related to Patient Evaluation for Annroorxatc Use of Narcoties and RlSk
Stratlﬂcatlon Related to Omo dT reatment

57. The standard of care requires that each patient being fully assessed with a medical
history and focused physical exam to include evaluation of the p‘atie'nt’S pain, prior sucvessful and

failing treatments, assessments of risks of treatment options, including but not limited to co-

-existing conditions orrisk of addiction. The standard of care also includes reviewing the

indications for the use of opiates as opposed to non.-opiat_e“tteatrnent options for pain control,
58. Respondent failed to perform a focused physical examination (namely. a:

musculoskeletal or shoulder exam) of Patient A to determine the causes for pain prior to

prescribing opiates. He failed to.docurment a definitive diagnosis for the pain, or any objective

findings to confirm any diagnosis, Respondent did not describe how Patient A’s pain l_imited.’his
functionality, and therefore Respondent did not describe symptoms that warranted long-term
opiate thetapy. Respondent also failed to evaluate and dogumenjt the need for opiates and what

non-opiate alternative treatments had been attempted prior to prescribing opiates-to Patient A, all

‘of which constitutes one simple departure. from the standard of care,

59. __Res_pondent failed to perform a focused physical examination (n,amely‘ a

musculoskeletal exam).of Patient B to determine the causes for pain prior to prescribing opiates.
He failed to document a definitive diiagn'o_éisv for the pain, or any objective findings.to confiri that
~diagnosis. Respondent did not.describe how Patient B’s pain limited his functionality, and

“therefore Respondent did not describe symptoms that warranted long-term opiate therapy.

Respondent also failed to evaluate and document the need for opiates and document what non-

opiate alternative treatments had been attempted and failed including, but not limited to, Tylenol,

_-Motrin, physical therapy, or shoulder injections, priorto prescribing opiates to Patient B, all of

- which constitutes one simiple departure from the standard of care.

60, Respondent failed to perform a.focused physical examination (namely a

musculoslceletal exam, l’evel"of,amputat'ionb, or evaluation of _thestump) of Patient C to determine

17
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‘the causes; for pain priot to preseribing opiates. He failed to document a-definitive diagnosis-for

ih_e_ pain, or any oquctiyé_ ﬁudings to _con:ﬁrmjthat-.dia_ghosis; Respondent did not describe how:

|| Patient C's pain limited his functionality, and therefore Respondent did not-deseribe symptoms

that warranted long-term 6ﬁﬁafe therapy, Re’spondent,al.sp failed to evaluate and document the °

-need for opiates and document what‘.hon-épiat‘é' alternative treatments had been: attempted and
'”falled including, but not Inruted 10, T ylenol Momn phys:ca] therapy, org pam ‘managgiment
_referral, pr 1or 10 prescnbmg opxates to Patlent C -all of whwh constltutes one simple-departure

' ﬁom the standard of care.

61, Respondent fmled to perform 8 focused physncal examination (namely a

,muscu loskeletal exam, exammatxon ofthe:leg wound, or neurologlcal evaluatlon) of Patient D to
;dgtermme the,c_auses-for pam-._pnor'to prescnbmg, opiates.” He failed to document & definitive

| diagnosis "forﬂathe pain, or ahi‘-objective"-ﬂhdings‘toconﬁrfn that diégﬁosis Respondent did not

. _:descrlbe how Patlent D’s pam limited hxs functxonahty, and therefore Respondent did not describe
:symptoms that warranted long-term oplate therapy. Respondcnt also-failed to evaluate and

i dqcumc*,r__;; the' need for opiates and document what: non-opiate :alte_rna_txve.-treatments had been
'5ttempted ahd failed: inclhdihg,- but not limited to, Tylenol; Motrin, 'Gdbapentin, physical therapy,
or a pain management . refertal, ptior to. prescrlbmg oplates to Patient: D all of which-constitutes

~one snnp]e departure from the- standard of care,

62.. Responde,nt fax}ed-;oper_—fo;m &-focused physical examination on or about October 10,

2019 and h_n ‘or about Feb’-ruaryf’?,,>-2’020;'(Vx_1'amellyav'm'uscd loskeletal exam, spinal exam, or-range of
_motion) of Patient E to determine Vpot::e,ﬁt:it.i] causes for his 1ba'c_,kjbain; and scoliosis priorto.
,::'ﬁi'escribiqg opiates; He did.not documerit any non-opiate measures-that had already been tried
: and ,failed.;smh‘as Tylenol, Motrin, Gabaﬁentin; ph’_ys_icéilit'herapy, or'a pain management referral,
N Rgspondént-:d_@d_ nof descri_hé’hqw Pa;ignﬂt"'E",s back pain limited his functionality, and therefore did
tiot describe symptoms: that warranted long-term opiate therapy, all of which constitutes one

" simple departure from the standard of care for Patierit E.
W7r
111
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63. The standavd of care mandates that the patient is p'rovideci risks, alternatives and
benefits to the opiates being prescribed-and that the patient consents to have treatment with

épiateé. Additionally, the standard of care also mandates that the provider have a signed pain

- management agreement between the provider and patient regarding the Jpain management. The

Californis Medical Board guidelines recommends that an agrecment be signed if a patient is
expected to require more'_fhan three months df.opiates or long-acting opiates are prescribed. The
standard in the community is to have the agreement signed bjeforg any.refills are. provided.

64.. Respondent failed to document verbal consent, nor ;lid he document the discussion of
the risks, benefits, o‘r‘alterh_ati,ves to opioid treatment with Patients A, B, C, D, or E. Respondent
also did not have a signed management agreement with Patients A, B, C, D, or E. The lack of
documentation of the discussion of risks, benefits and alternatives, in add itioﬁ'to the lack of a
signed pain' management agreement with Patierits A, B, C, D, and E constitutes one simple

departure from the standard of care for each patient, respectively.

Standatd of Care Related to Medical Record Maintenance and Periodic Review
65. The standard of care requires that & physician must maintain aceurate and complete
records demonstrating a history and exam along with evaluations and consultations, treatmet

plans and objectives, informed consent, medications prescribed and periodic review:

documentation. This periodic review iticludes documentation of the teview of CURES reports,
review of patient compliance, and assessment for possible diversion, when prescribing controlled

-substances.

66. R‘espon_derit failed to maintain complete records documenting a physical examination

-and proper symptoms that would warrant long-term opiate ther_épy for Patients A, B, C, D, or E.-

His progress notes were insufficient documentation for a visit, whether or not an opiate was

prescribed. He failed to document any monitoring or,‘per’i'odic reviews of Patient A, B, C, D, or
.|l E’s.opiate use, compliance, and continued treatinent plan. Respondent did not maintain complete

records to demonstrate a proper history.or exam to warrant the use of o'piateé’,‘nor:dld he review:

any CURES repotts, or otherwise assess for Patients A, B, C, D; or E’s-diversion. Respondent’s

19
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faifure to perform periodiq;r,ev'iews.{and his -‘f‘ai_lune'todqgument‘periodiq a_sseé'sme_ﬁt‘s of CURES »

. r.eports'.const:itixf@s one simple departure fromthe standard of care for Patients A, B,C,D,andE,

respectively.

Standard of Care Related to the Management of Hypertens

67.  The standard ofcare for.a hypertension work up and:menagemenit includes baseline

‘5,ldodjt:est-evaluation~ for liver and?kidxiey function, Additionally, it ‘is'»t:h“e standard of care to
perform an?EKG_. on anyi,pérsonswith gignific_dritly Qléyéted blood pre_ssu_re:(diastolic~above_ 1‘00):
“or in persons wit'h,symptdrr'\s of'end organ -‘injuryfsuch.és':chestipaih, palpitations, headache, or

. yiéion changes, _'CIO§e.;,mpnitqring is;Watj;;qnted in‘_patients;with;sig_niﬁc‘antly‘elevated"biood
i;vpressure,.: ahd a4 diécussibnpfthe-warniné signs of 'stroké; heart attaék, or other medical

-emergencies is required,

68, Respondent failed to perform diagnostic tests, not-only to assess for possible

secondary, causes of Patient B's hypertension, but also to conﬁrm the safety-of medications he
was presoribing, Additionally, despite multiple visits with high blood pressure, Respondont failed
»f to’_.dogumeﬁt;qopyg:r'sationg-,§f _s_creerﬁngffor end organ m_;ury with symptoms such.as headachs,

.-, chest pain; éﬁd ﬁalpitatioﬁé, and he ,ﬁilgd, to _dqd_mné_nf discussions of when to seek urgent-
 edical attention. Thelilac‘lﬁ of proper evaluation.ofa hypertensive patient coupled with the
'signiﬁcaﬂt dfelay. in getting Patient B’s blood pressure mdgr‘co‘ﬁﬁbl constitutes a\simple' departiire

ffom the standard of care,

69. Respondent failed to dia_gno's'e hypertension in Patient C, despite nuimerous

 appointments with a diastolic blood pressure greater than 90, Respondent did not perform any

diagnostic-tests not only to. assess for possible secondary causes of hypertension, but to confirm if

: ‘i"c";_Was' safe to use the other medications he was prescribing, ‘Additionally, despite:multiple visits
in which the patiénf had'hig-h blood pressure, Respondgnt?s ﬁhans;-fdilfto document conversations:
,.'qf{s@reening,:for.,ehd,orfgan i;}__iury with symptoms such as:headache, chest pain, and palpitations, -
. and falled to document discussions of when to seek-urgent medical attention;. A’dditional_ly,
 Respondent’s records show.a lack of further cvaluation such as EKG,

i
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70, ‘The standard_"ef care of an internist in e patient about to:undergo surgery of any kind

is to:optimize this:patient for surgery. ‘This-includes reviewing all of the patient’s previous.

‘surgeries and possible'complieationS,' 1‘etrtewing-active‘ medications and- allergles; assessing the.
’_ risk of the surgery and ‘assessing and managmg any potential risks:of anesthesia, Most notably, -
- blood pressure optlmlzatlon is warranted to reduce nsks of stroke, bleeding, or heart attack whlle

' under anesthesia.

71'. Respondent falled to optumze Patlent B-for- shoulder surgery, falled to: document any

‘conversations about the risks of anest_he_sna, orsurgery, failed'to document.a .cornpl_ete*medncatmn
list-and surgical h_is_tpry,,_a_nd failed to f_év'iew Patient B’s medication allergies. Respondent’s

: fail’ureit'p optimize Patient;,B:is:a simple departure from the standard of care..

72 The standard of care mandates that 8 provxder attempt to-use non-benzodiazepine

: forms of treatments for anxiety unless thcse forms have been unwccessfu] Addltlonally, the
, fstandard,_of.eare mandates that benzodlaz_epmeszbe avo1ded in patlent‘s. chronically managed on
Jopiates. -_If'be,nzed_iazepines'are;nece_ssafy}' the standard of care is to-documient that risks, benefits

“and alternattt).es wet'e discqu"se'd with the.patient.,

73; Respondent. .preScribed benzodiazepines to Patient D despite Patient D’s Jong-tetm use

) T"of oplates, and he did not document any. dlSCUSSlOIl of altgratives. provnded or of the risks of.

|l concomitdnt use; which constitutes a sxmp le departure from the- standard of care.

- (Failure to-"-Maintain Adequate' an‘d?‘Aceurate Medical Records).

74, Respondent Leonard Frederlck Liss, M.D. 1s sub_;ect to dxsclplmary action.under

4l _secuon 2266 of the Code; i in that he failed: to maintain adequate and accuraté medical records as
5. ‘.,to-Pattents A B, C, D and E The clrcumstances giving rise to this cause for disciplineare set
-forth.in paragraphs 11 through 73-above, andare incorporated here by referenee as iffully set

: forth. Additional circumsiancesare as follows.

: 21 ' .
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75. The standard of care requires the physician must maintain accurdte and complete

records'demonstrating a history and exam along with evaluations and: consultations, treatment

plans and objectives, informed consent, medications preseribed and periodic review

“documentation,

76. In addition; when brescribin_g;.eontro'lled' substances, the standard of care requires that.

g physiciari must-also maintain accurate and complete records demoristrating a patient’s
: _assessment which includes‘ an. evaluation"bf the patient"s' pain, pﬁor successful and failing
‘treatments;. and assessments of risks of‘ treatmant optxons mcIudmg but:not lxmxted to co-exlstmg |
conditions ot l'lSk of addletlon, prior to pxescnbmg opio id medlcatxons ‘The standard of care
-mandates that the patient is provxded the. rlsks, alternatives and benefits to the opiates bemg

;:prescrlbed and that the patient consents to have treatrnent with op1ates. Additional ly, the standard

ofcare-also. mandates.,that the prowder-documents and has.a signed agreement between‘ the

provider- and pattent regardmg the pam management. L

.. Respondent failed to document a:medical record of takmg a hlstory, domg a physxcal

: exammatlon, makmg a dxagnos1s, assessment and plan, and then plescrlbmg a therapy, moludmg
: '.the proper assessment, management and momtormg when prescribing controlled substances

: consxstent w1th the above standards of care for Patlents A,B,C,D,and E;

78, Although Respondent ‘was treatmg and’ prescrlbmg medication to Patient B as eatly as |

'_iNovembervz_Q_I A Respo_ndent}s treatment notes for encounters do not begin nntnl on.or about:

Maroh 22, 2018.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
: (Improp er Telehealth Yisits) .
79. Respondent Leonard Freder ick Liss, MD, is subject to disciplinary action under

_se,ctl_o_n 2290,5_:01' the’ C_ode, m that he falled to Ao,btam.cvonsent and provxde proper tieatment to

"Pztt'_ients\_A, B; G, D, and E during telehealth visits, The circurastances giving rise to this cause for
- discipline ar',e‘se't forth in paragraphs 11 through 78 above, which are incorporated here by

‘reference as if fully set forth. Additional oircumnstances are as follows:

. .22
(LEONARD FREDERICK LISS, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO, 800:2021-079021




P

o O & % R U N N S L % e R e N = O

N N - T V. T N U N

80 Tfle standard of cate during the COVID-19 pandemic ¢risis was to adjust in-person
appointments 1o virtual appointments when appropriate, With the.consent of the patient,
Physicians are held to the same standard of care, and retain the same responsibilities of providing -
informed ctheng, Aensur_ing,t"he privacy of medical information, and any other duties, including
gssessment and treatment, associated with practicing medicine regardiess of whether they are
providing treatment via.telehealth or face-to-face, in-person.

81. Respondent did not document consent for telehiealth visits with Patients A,B,C,D,or

E. Respondent also ‘documgnt'ed each encounter as an “office visit” even though he was

_providing care yia telehealth visits..

82, All progress notes from the telehealth visits for Patients A, B, C, D, and E, had

minimal or no’ notation of subjective reports, no objective notes, no assessments-or treatment

 plans, and failed to add any new information regarding the source of each patient’s pain;
elternative treatment options, or evaluations.
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on‘the matters herein alleged,
and.that following the hégring, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate Number G 74715,
issued to. Respondent Leonard Frederick Liss, M.D:;

2. Revokiiig, suspending or.deriying approval of Respordent Leonard Fredetick Liss,
M.D.’s authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

3. Ordering Re’spohdent Leonard Frederick Liss, M.D., to pay the Board the costs of the
investigation and enforcement of this case;.and if placed.on probatioﬁ,‘-the costs of probation
mo nitoring; and |

4,  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

MAY 02 2024

DATED: _ ,
. ' REJL VARGHESE
Executive Director
‘Medical Board of California .
Department of Consurher Affairs
State of California
- Complainant .

24
(LEONARD FREDERICK LISS, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO, §00-2021-079021




